DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

Governing Board of the Oxnard Union High School District ("District" or "Owner")

G2K Construction, Inc.

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of

Bid No. 624 for the following project known as:

Perimeter Fencing Replacement for Adolfo Camarillo High School Re-Bid

("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

one Million Eight Hunared Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight and 00/100 dollars \$1,888,888.00

BASE BID

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid accounts for any and all costs.

- The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and Α. fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- В. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- C. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- D. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid E. shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

BID NUMBER 624 Perimeter Fencing Replacement Adolfo Camarillo HS Re-Bid

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

- F. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - Designated Subcontractors List
 - Site Visit Certification
 - Non-Collusion Declaration
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- G. Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No, Dated $\frac{7/23/20}{}$	No, Dated
No. $\boxed{2}$, Dated $\boxed{7/31/20}$	No, Dated
No. 3_, Dated 8 4 20	No, Dated

- H. Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a A or B license.
- J. Bidder hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- K. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations.
- L. Bidder hereby certifies that its bid includes sufficient funds to permit Bidder to comply with all local or state labor laws or regulations during the Project, including payment of prevailing wage, and that Bidder will comply with the provisions of Labor Code section 2810(d) if awarded the Contract
- M. Bidder agrees to comply with all requirements of the Project Labor Agreement.
- N. Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- O. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- P. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Q.	The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be
	throughout the period of the Contract, licensed by the State of California to do the
	type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as
	a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations. Bidder further
	certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in
	the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

A		
Dated this Z5th day of Augu	15+	20 <u>Z</u> O
Name of Bidder: <u>G2K</u> Construct		
Type of Organization: Corporation	n-State	of California
Signed by: 🗵 🗡 🗸		
Title of Signer: President / Sol	e Owner	-
Address of Bidder: 28348 Roadside 1		
Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder:90-	050 7545	
Telephone Number: 818-889-604	16	
E-mail: Contact@g2kconst	ruction, co	M
Contractor's License No(s): No.: 94066Z	Class: 3	Expiration Date: 12/31/2021
No.:	Class:	Expiration Date:
No.:	Class:	Expiration Date:
Public Works Contractor Registration No.:	0000 276	987

Bond No.: CMGB00008065

DOCUMENT 00 43 13

BID BOND

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

ioini, NOI a sur	ery company	rorm.)			
KNOW ALL PERSO	NS BY THESE	PRESENTS:			
That the undersign	ned,	G2K Construction, Inc.		as Principal ("Princ	ipal"),
Surety ("Surety"), the State of Califo are held and firm!	a corporation rnia and auth y bound unto California, as (arance Company organized and existing orized to do business as the Oxnard Union High s Dbligee, in an amount ecu	a surety School Di	in the State of Calif strict ("District") of	ornia, Ventura
Ten Perce	ent of their Gr	eatest Amount Bid	_ Dollars	(\$ <u>10% of G.A.B.</u>	_)
to be made, we, a	nd each of us	es of America, for the pa , bind ourselves, our he and severally, firmly by	irs, execu	tors, administrators	d truly
THE CONDITION C	OF THIS OBLIG for all Work s	GATION IS SUCH that wi pecifically described in t	hereas th he accom	e Principal has subn panying bid.	nitted a
Principal for signat with the bid, and f guaranteeing payr conditions to the C the Principal shall sustained by the C and to file the requestions to the C this obligation shall effect. The full pa	cure, enters in the contract body in the contract between the contract b	coal is awarded the Controcuments, after the presonance of a written contract, in s, one guaranteeing faith and materials as requireen the Principal and the se and save harmless the hallure of the Principal ance and labor and materials and the Principal and the void; otherwise, it shall sum stated above shall en (10) days of the date	cribed form the presoned by law e Obligee e Obligee I to enter erial bond e Obligee be and re be due im	ms are presented to cribed form in according the other and the other, and meets all other becoming effective, from any damage into the written conduction in full force are mediately if Princip.	dance er er or if tract ther then
aiteration or additi performed thereun its obligation unde	on to the terr der, or the sp r this bond, a alteration or	by stipulates and agrees ns of the Contract or the pecifications accompanyi nd it does hereby waive addition to the terms of	e call for t ing the sa notice of	oids, or to the work me, shall in any wa any such change	to be y affect

BID NUMBER 624 Perimeter Fencing Replacement Adolfo Camarillo HS Re-Bid In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

G2K Construction, Inc.

Principal

Argonaut Insurance Company c/o CMGIA 20335 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 426

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Surety

Stephanie Hope Shear, Attorney-in-Fact

Millennium Corporate Solutions, LLC
Name of California Agent of Surety

5530 Trabuco Road, Irvine, CA 92620
Address of California Agent of Surety

(818)203-0408

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE NO U0330

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT, Pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California.

Argonaut Insurance Company

of	Illinois	, organized under the
laws of	Illinois	
-		, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other funde	amental organizational docu	ments, is hereby authorized to transact within the State, subject to
		llowing classes of insurance: Fire, Marine,
		e Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,
		, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,
Sprinkl	er, Team and Vehicl	e, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous
as such cla	sses are now or may hereafte	er be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.
THIS C	CERTIFICATE is expressly	conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in
full complic	ince with all, and not in viola	tion of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made
under autho	ority of the laws of the State	of California as long as such laws or requirements are in office.

ty of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the __31st

day of December 2006 . Thave hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 13th day of December 2006



John Garamendi Insurance Commissioner

Patricia K. Staggs for Richard D. Baum Bapwax Chief Deputy

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Cude promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority, Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code Section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the convenants made in the application therefor and the

Bond No.: CMGB00008065

Argonaut Insurance Company Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246 POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear, Elizabeth Santos, Stacey Garcia, Matthew Dionisio

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 8th day of May, 2017.

Argonaut Insurance Company

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.



I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 20th day of 2020



James Bluzard . Vice President-Surety

\$\$6161616161616161616161616161616161616	Vinterial at a training and a training and a training at a
A notary public or other officer completing this certidocument to which this certificate is attached, and no	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Los Angeles	
On	Lucas Malcolm-Shane Patterson, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Stephanie Hope Shear
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are by
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
A Sent to the sent	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - Catrorine Los Augeles County Commission # 2167243 My County Expires Oct 9 2020	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing the	OPTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
fraudulent reattachment of t	his form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other T	Document Date:han Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Gorporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Signer Is Representing:	Other: Signer Is Representing:

DOCUMENT 00 43 36

<u>DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST</u> (Public Contact Code Sections 4100-4114)

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name, location and California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the construction of the Work or who will specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid and the kind of Work that each will perform. Vendors or suppliers of materials only do not need to be listed.

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that, if Bidder fails to list as to any portion of Work, or if Bidder lists more than one subcontractor to perform the same portion of Work, Bidder must perform that portion itself or be subjected to penalty under applicable law. In case more than one subcontractor is named for the same kind of Work, state the portion of the kind of Work that each subcontractor will perform.

If alternate bid(s) is/are called for and Bidder intends to use subcontractors different from or in addition to those subcontractors listed for work under the Base Bid, Bidder must list subcontractors that will perform Work in an amount in excess of one half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid plus alternate(s).

If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.

CA Cont. Lic. #: 934352 Location: Bloomington, CA Portion of Work: Fencing & gates Subcontractor Name: Reves & Son's Electric, Inc CA Cont. Lic. #: 817091 Location: Sylmar, CA Portion of Work: Electrical & Low Voltage & Low Voltage Access Subcontractor Name: Bryan Perez Matador Construction CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northodge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Landscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name: CA Cont. Lic. #: Location: Loc		
CA Cont. Lic. #: 434352 Portion of Work: Fencing & gates Subcontractor Name: Reves & Son's Electric, Inc CA Cont. Lic. #: 817091 Location: Sylmar, CA Portion of Work: Electrical & Low Voltage & Low Voltage Access Controls Subcontractor Name: Bryan Perez Matador Construction CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northridge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Landscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name:	Subcontractor Name:	Team West Contracting Corporation
Subcontractor Name: Reyes & Son's Electric, Inc CA Cont. Lic. #: 817091 Location: Sylmar, CA Portion of Work: Electrical & Low Voltage & Low Voltage Access Controls Subcontractor Name: Bryan Perez Matador Construction CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northridge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Lundscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name:	CA Cont. Lic. #:	434352 Location: Bloomington, CA
Subcontractor Name: Reyes & Son's Electric, Inc CA Cont. Lic. #: 817091 Location: Sylmar, CA Portion of Work: Electrical & Low Voltage & Low Voltage Access Controls Subcontractor Name: Bryan Perez Matador Construction CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northridge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Lundscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name:	Portion of Work:	Fencing & gates
Portion of Work: Electrical #Low Voltage & Low Voltage Access Controls Subcontractor Name: Bryan Perez Matador Construction CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northridge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Lundscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name:	Subcontractor Name:	Reyes & Son's Electric, Inc
CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northridge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Lundscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name:	CA Cont. Lic. #:	817091 Location: Sylmar, CA
CA Cont. Lic. #: 1013415 Location: Northridge, CA Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Patch, Lundscape Patch, Gradin Subcontractor Name:		
Portion of Work: <u>Concrete</u> , <u>Asphalt Patch</u> , <u>Lundscape Patch</u> , <u>Gradin</u> Subcontractor Name:	Subcontractor Name:	Bryan Perez Matador Construction
Portion of Work: <u>Concrete</u> , <u>Asphalt Patch</u> , <u>Lundscape Patch</u> , <u>Gradin</u> Subcontractor Name:	CA Cont. Lic. #:	1013415 Location: Northridge, CA
	Portion of Work:	concrete, Asphalt Patch, Lundscape Patch, Grading
CA Cont. Lic. #: Location:	Subcontractor Name:	
	CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:

BID NUMBER 624
Perimeter Fencing Replacement
Adolfo Camarillo HS Re-Bid

Portion of Work: _____

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
	Location;
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
	Location:
Portion of Work:	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	Location:
Portion of Work:	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Date:	8/25/20
Proper Name of Bidder:	G2K Construction, Inc.
Signature:	X & Door
Print Name:	Emilia Levy
Title:	President

DOCUMENT 00 45 01

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

	n the Oxnard Union High School Distri	ct ("District") and
G2K Constru	ction, Inc	_ ("Contractor" or "Bidder").
TO BE EXECUTED BY BIC	DDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID	
Check option that applie	s:	
with the conditions relati	sited the Site of the proposed Work and ing to construction and labor. I fully uons attending the execution of the Wor	nderstand the facilities.
acquainted with the cond	(Bidder's reserved the attached pages of inditions relating to construction and laberstood the facilities, difficulties, and render contract.	or. The Bidder's
its Construction Manager consultants from any dar	the Oxnard Union High School District, r, and all of their respective officers, a mage, or omissions, related to condition t and/or the Bidder's representative's	gents, employees, and ons that could have been
I certify under penalty of is true and correct.	f perjury under the laws of the State o	f California that the foregoing
Date:	8/25/20	
Signature:	(X) toosen	
Print Name:	Emilia Levy	
Title:	President	

DOCUMENT 00 45 19

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION (Public Contract Code Section 7106)

I am the Presicle	2 MT	of
GZK Construct	Title] Inc.	, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the company, association, or sham. The bidder has not a false or sham bid. The or agreed with any bidde. The bidder has not in any communication, or confebidder, or to fix any over other bidder. All stateme indirectly, submitted his or divulged information of association, organization.	ganization, or corporation or indirectly in bidder has not directly or indirectly or indirectly or or anyone else to put y manner, directly or incrence with anyone to fix thead, profit, or cost elects contained in the bid or her bid price or any bor data relative thereto, bid depository, or to a	alf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, on. The bid is genuine and not collusive or iduced or solicited any other bidder to put in or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. directly, sought by agreement, the bid price of the bidder or any other ment of the bid price, or of that of any are true. The bidder has not, directly or preakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, to any corporation, partnership, company, ny member or agent thereof, to effectuate a not pay, any person or entity for such
partnership, joint venture	e, limited liability compa esents that he or she ha	of a bidder that is a corporation, any, limited liability partnership, or any as full power to execute, and does execute,
I declare under penalty of foregoing is true and corrections.	of perjury under the law rect and that this declar	s of the State of California that the ration is executed on
at Agoura Hills [City]	, <u>CA</u> [State]	[Date]
Date:	8/25/20	
Signature:	(X) Laser	8
Print Name:	Emilia Lev	/
Title:	President	
	END OF DO	CUMENT

The undersigned declares:

DOCUMENT 00 45 19.01

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Sections 2202-2208)

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and

GZX Construction, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
Prior to bidding on or submitting a proposal for a contract \$1,000,000 or more, the bidder/proposer must submit Contract Code section 2204.	act for goods or services of this certification pursuant to Public
The bidder/proposer must complete ONLY ONE of the OPTION 1, check the corresponding box and complete OPTION 2, check the corresponding box, complete the documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.	the certification below. To complete certification below, and attach
OPTION 1. Bidder/Proposer is not on the currinvestment activities in Iran created by the Calif Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Cofinancial institution extending twenty million dol to another person, for 45 days or more, if that oprovide goods or services in the energy sector is list of persons engaged in investment activities	fornia Department of General ode section 2203(b), and we are not a lars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit other person will use the credit to a larn and is identified on the current
OPTION 2. Bidder/Proposer has received a w certification requirement pursuant to Public Con A copy of the written documentation demonstra included with our bid/proposal.	tract Code sections 2203(c) and (d).
CERTIFICATION:	
I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY of authorized to legally bind the bidder/proposer to the Ol certification is made under the laws of the State of Cali	PTION selected above. This
Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed) G2K Construction, Inc.	Federal ID Number (or n/a)
By (Authorized Signature)	90-0507545
(X) I come to	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing Emilia Levy, President	Date Executed
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

END OF DOCUMENT

BID NUMBER 624 Perimeter Fencing Replacement Adolfo Camarillo HS Re-Bid

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

DOCUMENT 00 45 26

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and

GZX (Construction, Inc. ("Contractor" or "Bidder").
Labor Code	section 3700, in relevant part, provides:
Ever more	ry employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or e of the following ways:
a.	By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state; and/or
b.	By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.
employer to insurance in	of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every be be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self- n accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such perfore commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
Date:	8/25/20
Signature:	(Soon 8
Print Name:	
Title:	President
(In accordar	nce with Labor Code sections 1860 and 1861, the above certificate must be filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between the	Oxnard Union High School District	: ("District") and
G2K Constructu	on, Inc.	_ ("Contractor" or "Bidder").
requirements regarding preva payroll records, and apprentic	form to the State of California Pub iling wages, benefits, on-site audit e and trainee employment require ut limitation, labor compliance mo Relations.	ts with 48-hours' notice, ements, for all Work on the
Date:	8/25/20	
Signature:	x) Lacery	
Print Name:	Emilia Levy	
Title:	President	

CERTIFICATION

and that I have made a diligerepresentations made herein	ent effort to ascertain the facts with regard to the In making this certification, I am aware of section 12650 et providing for the imposition of treble damages for making
Date:	8/25/20
Proper Name of Contractor:	GZK Construction, Inc.
Signature:	2000 J
Print Name:	Emilia Levy
Title:	President

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract	between the Oxna	d Union High School	ol District ("District") a	nd
GZK Co	nstruction	, Inc.	("Contractor	or "Bidder")

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Contractor must also comply with the provisions of Health & Safety Code section 11362.3 which prohibits the consumption or possession of cannabis or cannabis products in any public place, including school grounds, and specifically on school grounds while children are present.

Contractor shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - (2) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - (3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
 - (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the Contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and Health and Safety Code section 11362.3.

Date:	8/25/20
Signature:	(x) Loose V
Print Name:	Emilia Levy
Title:	President

TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and		
GZX Construct	ion, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
This Tobacco-Free Environme	ent Certification form is rec	quired from the successful Bidder.
Health & Safety Code section et seq., and District Board po free environments. Smoking or in District property. District owned vehicles and vehicles smoking includes the use of in any manner or in any form circumventing the prohibition	n 104350 et seq., Business plicies, all District sites, income and the use of tobacco protect property includes school owned by others while on any electronic smoking devant and the use of any oral set of tobacco smoking. Furting or use of cannabis or ca	Labor Code section 6400 et seq., and Professions Code section 22950 luding the Project site, are tobaccooducts by all persons is prohibited on buildings, school grounds, school-District property. The prohibition on vice that creates an aerosol or vapor, smoking device for the purpose of ther, Health & Safety Code section nnabis products in any place where
I acknowledge that I am aware of the District's policy regarding tobacco-free environments at District sites, including the Project site and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of that policy and not permit any of my firm's employees, agents, subcontractors, or my firm's subcontractors' employees or agents, to use tobacco and/or smoke on the Project site.		
Date:	8/25/20	
Signature:	(Loons	
Print Name:	Emilia Levy	
Title:	President	

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and

	G2K Construction, Inc.	("Contractor" or
	"Bidder").	
1.	Contractor hereby certifies that no asbestos, or asbestos-containing polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal control for the federal protection and the federal or state health agency material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under laws, rules, or regulations, ("New Hazardous Material"), shall be for incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, device equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the	eral or state ies as a hazardous federal or state furnished, installed, es, clothing, or
2.	Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees will above-mentioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.	th respect to the
3.	Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, t actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth (0.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material	remolite, and of one percent
4.	Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropri testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of a be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardon	ate and recognized
5.	All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Wor installed with equipment containing New Hazardous Material will rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense a to the District.	pe immediately
6.	Contractor has read and understood the document titled Hazardo Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provision	us Materials ons outlined therein.
Date:	8/25/20	
Signat	ture:	
Print N		
Title:	President	
	END OF DOCUMENT	

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION /FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION

Pro	pject/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School Dis	trict ("District") and
_	G2X Construction, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
The	e undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board	of the District as follows:
I a	at I am a representative of the Contractor currently unde $$ m familiar with the facts herein certified; and that I am a ecute this certificate on behalf of Contractor.	
	ntractor certifies that it has taken at least one of the follonstruction Project that is the subject of the Contract (chec	
	The Contractor is a sole proprietor and intends to compler requirements of Education Code section 45125.1(k) with employees who may have contact with District pupils in pursuant to the Contract, and hereby agrees to the District of fingerprints such that the California Department of Just of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as the Code section 45122.1. No work shall commence until subseen made.	respect to all Contractor's the course of providing services rict's preparation and submission stice may determine that none nat term is defined in Education
	The Contractor, who is not a sole proprietor, has complicated requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with resemployees and all of its Subcontractors' employees who pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Department of Justice has determined that none of those of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code seaccurate list of Contractor's employees and of all of its smay come in contact with District pupils during the countattached hereto; and/or	spect to all Contractor's may have contact with District contract, and the California e employees has been convicted ction 45122.1. A complete and ubcontractors' employees who
K	Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Wo between Contractor's employees and District pupils at al	rk Site, that will limit contact
×	be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by who the California Department of Justice has ascertained ascertain, has not been convicted of a violent or serious the employee who will be supervising Contractor's and it	, an employee of the Contractor d, or as described below, will felony. The name and title of ts subcontractors' employees is:
	Name: Priciliano Mendez Title: Substitute Superint	endent

NOTE: If the Contractor is a sole proprietor, and elects the above option, Contractor must have the above-named employee's fingerprints prepared and submitted by the **BID NUMBER 624** OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT **Perimeter Fencing Replacement GENERAL CONDITIONS**

Adolfo Camarillo HS Re-Bid

District, in accordance with Education Code section 45125.1(k). No work shall commence until such determination by DOJ has been made.

Contractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors, and employees of Subcontractors coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Contractor.

Date:	6 25 20
Signature:	(x) Some
Print Name:	Emilia Levy
Title:	President

DOCUMENT 00 45 49

REGISTERED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST (Labor Code Section 1771.1)

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name and Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) registration number of each subcontractor for all tiers who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor or its subcontractors in or about the construction of the Work at least two (2) weeks before the subcontractor is scheduled to perform work. This document is to be updated as all tiers of subcontractors are identified.

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that, if Contractor fails to list as to any subcontractor of any tier who performs any portion of Work, the Contract is subject to cancellation and the Contractor will be subjected to penalty under applicable law.

If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.

Subcontractor Name: Team West Contracting Corporation	
DIR Registration #:100063373	
Portion of Work: Fencing & Gates	
Portion of Work: Fencing & Gates Subcontractor Name: Reves & Sons Electric Inc.	—:
DIR Registration #: 1000003506	
Portion of Work: Electrical, Low Voltage, Low Voltage	Access Contra
Subcontractor Name: Biyan Perez Matadov Construction	—: —:
DIR Registration #: 100006325%	
Portion of Work: Concrete, Asphalt Paten, Lundscape Patch, Device	Grading
Subcontractor Name:	_
DIR Registration #:	
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name:	
DIR Registration #:	_
Portion of Work:	

Subcontractor Name: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #:_	
DIR Registration #:_	
Portion of Work:	
DIR Registration #:_	
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #:_	
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #:_	
Portion of Work: _	
Date:	8/25/20
Name of Contractor:	G2X Construction, Inc.
Signature:	(X) Jones V
Print Name:	Emilia Levy
Title:	END OF DOCUMENT

BID NUMBER 624 Perimeter Fencing Replacement Adolfo Camarillo HS Re-Bid OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE 23 JULY 2020

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE

23 JULY 2020



OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT PERIMETER FENCING REPLACEMENT – ACHS RE-BID

4660 Mission Oaks Blvd Camarillo, CA 93012

Issued By: KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC. 199 Figueroa St, Suite 100A Ventura, CA 93001

To all bidders submitting proposal(s) for the captioned project: this Addendum is hereby made part of the Contract Documents to the same extent as though it was originally included therein and takes precedence over the original documents and any previous addenda.

Acknowledge receipt of the Addendum on Form of Proposal

Acknowledged.

Dresident

A. PROJECT MANUAL / NOTICE TO BIDDERS

ITEM NO. 1: Receipt of Bid Deadline (Extended)

Bids will now be received until 11:00am on Thursday, August 6, 2020,

Addendum #2 is in process, which will address the questions related to electrical and data/comm provision, as well as other outstanding pre-bid RFI's. Addendum #2 is anticipated to be published no later than July 28. The new cut-off for bid questions is 4:00pm on July 30.

B. DRAWINGS

No Items

C. ATTACHMENTS

None

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE



Bid 624 Perimeter Fencing Replacement – Adolfo Camarillo High School

ADDENDUM #2

Dated: July 31, 2020

All interested parties seeking to submit responses to the Oxnard Union High School District's Bid #624 shall execute the certification at the end of this addendum and shall attach the addendum to the documents submitted to the District.

V The state of the		
The Oxnard Union High School District hereby am ACHS , as follows:	ends Bid 624 Perimeter Fencing Replacement	
1) Master Schedule, is hereby revised to:		
Issue Electrical/Bid RFI Answer Addendum: NL	T 8/4/2020 11:00 am	
Bidder Clarification Request Deadline	8/18/2020 11:00 am	
Deadline for Final Addendum	8/20/2020 11:00 am	
Bids Due	8/25/2020 11:00am	
Notice of Intent	8/31/2020 N/A	
Board Award	9/9/2020 N/A	
Notice of Award	9/11/2020 N/A	
BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum # 2 and accept all conditions contained herein. Dated: 8 24 20 BIDDER: 624 Construction, Inc. (company/entity)		
By: X Printed (authorized representative signature)	d Name: Emilia Levy	
Title: President		

ADDENDUM NUMBER THREE

04 AUGUST 2020



OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT PERIMETER FENCING REPLACEMENT – ACHS RE-BID

4660 Mission Oaks Blvd Camarillo, CA 93012

Issued By: KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC. 199 Figueroa St, Suite 100A Ventura, CA 93001

To all bidders submitting proposal(s) for the captioned project: this Addendum is hereby made part of the Contract Documents to the same extent as though it was originally included therein and takes precedence over the original documents and any previous addenda.

Acknowledge receipt of the Addendum on Form of Proposal

A. PROJECT MANUAL / NOTICE TO BIDDERS

ITEM NO. 1: ELECTRICAL/COMMUNICATIONS

- 1. See Item 6 below regarding electrical panel locations.
- 2. Panel schedules are not available at this time, but at least one spare breaker space has been identified in each panel.
- 3. Power conduits shall be 1" minimum and communication conduits 2" minimum, installed 30" below grade with tracer/locator tape 12" above each conduit or conduit bank. Ducts and duct banks shall be concrete encased where under vehicular roadways. Concrete slurry is available as an option to backfilling other trenches. Directional drilling will not be acceptable.

ITEM NO. 2: SECTION 26 0526 "GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS" (NEW)

1. Add attached Section 26 0526 "Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems", which also applies to the grounding of the various metal fence sections.

ITEM NO. 3: GATE OPERATORS

1. Per Section 32 3119 "Decorative Metal Fences", the basis-of-design gate operators require 120v single phase power source. No external transformers are required.

ITEM NO. 4: DEMOLITION

1. As noted in the fencing legend on A-100, removal of fence post footings is required to facilitate installation of the new mow strip. Fence posts may NOT simply be cut off at grade with the footing left in place.

ITEM NO. 5: PRE-BID REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION ON PHOTOS

1. A series of Pre-Bid RFI's were submitted as hand-annotated photos. Please see attached for responses.

B. DRAWINGS

ITEM NO. 6: A-100 SITE PLAN

- Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached sheet A-100. The replacement sheet now includes additional
 information regarding approximate location of electrical panels, electrical/comm box placement, and routing of
 ducts/duct banks.
- 2. Clarification: at the tennis courts, the existing tall fence posts (and their footings/mow strips) are to remain, posts to receive new prefinished sleeves (in lieu of painting) and then new fence fabric and wind netting installed on those posts/sleeves. At the section of fencing at the basketball courts, sawcut at edge of (e) court surfacing and in (e) concrete walk to remove posts and footings; install new "core" fencing per details 2 and 11a on A-700.

ITEM NO. 7: A-700 DETAILS

- 1. Conflict Resolution: Detail 2/A-700 calls out for 2.5" square fence posts while Detail 11a/A-700 calls for 3" square posts; posts shall be sized per Section 32 3116 Welded Wire Fences and Gates, where several size posts are required, depending on their use (standard fencing, swing gates, etc.).
- 2. Clarification: Detail 14/A-700 shows a cast-in-place type v-track; this track may be pre-punched (before galvanizing) and installed with expansion anchors into the concrete footing/"mow strip".

C. ATTACHMENTS

1.	Sheet A-100 (30x42, 1 Sheet)
2.	Sheet A-200 (30x42, 1 Sheet)
3.	Section 26 0526 "Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems" (8.5x11, 6 pages)
4.	Pre-Bid RFI Annotated Photos – Questions and Responses (8.5x11, 68 pages)

Acknowledged

Emilia

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER THREE